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VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manage
DATE: September 21, 2009 (B of T) Date: October 1, 2009
TITLE: BOT 09-02: 700-710, 712, 714 and 718 W. Hill Avenue

SUBMITTED BY: Department of Community Development \,3{;{74

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

The Department of Community Development transmits for your consideration four ordinances — granting
approval of disconnection agreements and disconnecting the properties located at 700-710, 712, 714 and
718 W, Hill from the Village of Lombard municipal boundaries. (DISTRICT #1)

Please place this item on the October 1, 2009 Board of Trustees agenda.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X pn A A : Date
Village Manager X_A2 0 I JA ,’!&N P i Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to roved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon

Wednesday. prior to the Agenda Distribution.






MEMORANDUM
TO: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

FROM: William J. Heniff, AICP oMby
Director of Community Development

DATE: October 1, 2009

SUBJECT: Hill Avenue Property Disconnections (700-718 W. Hill Av.)

Attached for Village Board consideration are two disconnection agreements and Ordinance
disconnecting the industrial properties at 700 through 718 W. Hill Av. from the corporate limits
of the Village.

BACKGROUND

Over the past few years, the Village of Lombard has considered the disconnection of a number of
industrial properties currently located on the north side of Hill Avenue, west of I-355 and the
East Branch of the DuPage River. These properties were originally annexed into the Village in
the early 1970s and are improved with industrial buildings.

It is staff’s opinion that this disconnection process would be beneficial to Lombard as well as the
property/business owners located on the subject properties. The properties are located west of
the East Branch of the DuPage River and direct access to the properties is achieved via Hill
Avenue. However, the connecting Hill Avenue Bridge now has restricted weight limits which
limits access. The industrial properties have also impacted the Village’s overall Insurance
Service Organization’s (ISO) rating and their removal could improve the rating. The subject
properties also have Glen Ellyn postal addresses that created confusion between the business
tenants and service entities. The property owners have also stated their preference for
disconnection. Staff also completed an initial analysis of the fiscal impacts of the disconnection
and finds that the loss of property taxes would be minimal.

Staff has drafted a Disconnection Agreement for consideration. The agreement states that
property owners could continue to utilize the existing water infrastructure and at in-Village rates
until such time that the properties were to receive utility services from another governing body.
The Village of Lombard would also continue to provide fire service to such properties until such
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time that the property is transferred to another fire jurisdiction (probably Glen Ellyn). Police
service would immediately fall under the DuPage County Sheriff*s Office.

There are a total of four individual parcels of land that are to be disconnected. To account for
differing ownership, one Disconnection Agreement is for the two westernmost properties and the
other agreement is for the two easternmost properties. By law, the property owners themselves
actually have to petition the Village for disconnection and both property owners have agreed to
the terms of the Agreement.

Should this disconnection be approved, the only remaining parcel that would be slated for
disconnection is owned by NiCor and is abutting the bridge itself. Staff is awaiting final
disposition of potential grant dollars to repair or replace the bridge before making a final
determination as to when and how this tract should be disconnected.

Upon disconnection, the subject properties would remain within unincorporated Lombard and
development activity would be regulated by DuPage County. If the Village of Glen Ellyn desired
to annex these properties, the Villages of Lombard and Glen Ellyn would need to amend the joint
municipal boundary agreement. However, the Village of Glen Ellyn is currently unable to annex
the subject properties until contiguity is established with the Glen Ellyn municipal boundaries.
Staff believes that it is in Lombard’s best interest to disconnect these properties immediately and
address the boundary issue at a later date.

ACTION REQUESTED

Attached for Village Board consideration are Ordinances granting approval of disconnection
agreements and the disconnection of the subject properties from the Corporate limits of the
Village of Lombard. Staff recommends that the Board approve the disconnection of the four
subject properties at 700-718 W. Hill Avenue.

HACDAWORDUSER\PLANNERWMike\Projects\Hill Ave\DAH referral memoZ.doc
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ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION OF A DISCONNECTION AGREEMENT

(BOT 09-02: 714 W. Hill Ave & 718 W. Hill Ave.)

(See also Ordinance No.(s) )

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County,
Illinois that a certain Disconnection Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement") pertaining to the
properties located at 714 W. Hill Ave. & 718 W. Hill Ave., Lombard, Illinois to be entered into;
and,

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been drafted and a copy is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit "A"; and,

WHEREAS, the legal owners of the lots of record, which are the subject of said
Agreement, are ready, willing and able to enter into said Agreement and to perform the
obligations as required thereunder; and,

WHEREAS, the statutory procedures provided in Chapter 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4, as
amended, for the execution of said Agreement have been complied with.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as
follows:

SECTION 1: That the Village President and Village Clerk be and hereby are
authorized to sign and attest to the Agreement attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A", by and
between the Village of Lombard; and,

SECTION 2: This ordinance is limited and restricted to the property generally
located at 714 W. Hill Ave. & 718 W. Hill Ave., Lombard, Illinois containing 2.82 acres more or
less and legally described as follows:

PARCEL #1:

LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS
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DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE
RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT ! IN HILL
OAK SUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 05-12-207-033 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W. Hill Ave ,
Lombard, Illinois.

PARCEL #2:

LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE
RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN HILL
OAK SUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 05-12-207-032 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 718 W. Hill Ave R
Lombard, Illinois.

along with those portions of Hill Avenue and Glen Oak Road adjacent thereto.

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

passage and approval as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this__ day of , 20009.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of ,2009.
Passed on second reading this _ day of , 2009,

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of , 2009.
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ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk

Published this day of

William J. Mueller, Village President

, 2009.

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk






DISCONNECTION AGREEMENT

This DISCONNECTION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 4™
day of Jone » 2009, by and between the Village of Lombard, a municipal corporation

(“Village™); and JEAKS NOORA® [NOORLAE Rty Fornz (“Ovmer:
GRoup LLL

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Owner is the record owner of the property legally described in EXHIBIT A,
attached hereto and made a part hereof (“Subject Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Subject Property is within the existing corporate boundaries of the Village;
and

WHEREAS, Owner is desirous of disconnecting the entirety of the Subject Property from the
Village pursuant to provisions of 65ILCS 5/7-3-4; and

k]

WHEREAS, the Village has no objection to the disconnection of the Subject Property from
the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Subject Property consists of approximately _ 2.82  acres of land; and

WHEREAS, all owner(s) of record of the Subject Property have signed a Petition for
Disconnection of the Subject Property and delivered same to the Village a copy of which is attached
hereto as EXHIBIT B and made part hereof (the “Disconnection Petition”); and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises herein set
forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Village and the Owner agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals: The Village and Owner agree that the foregoing recitals
are incorporated in this Agreement as if fully recited herein,

2. Disconnection: The Village shall upon the approval of this agreement, take all
necessary actions to disconnect the Subject Property from the Village pursuant to 65ILCS 5/7-3-4.
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3. Zoning: Upon disconnection of the Subject Property from the Village as set forth
herein, the Subject Property shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the DuPage County
Zoning Code until annexed by another municipality.

4, Water and Sanitary Sewer Utilities: The Subject Property is currently connected to
and is served by the Village’s water and sanitary sewer service systems. Subsequent to the
disconnection of the Subject Property, the Village, subject to all rules, regulations and ordinances of
the Village, will continue to supply sanitary sewer service and water service to the Subject Property
at an “in-Village” rate, to such capacity and in such amounts as will adequately service the Subject
Property as currently provided. However, the Village the provision of water services shall be subject
to the following requirements:

A. Upon annexation of the Subject Property to another municipality, the Subject Property
shall immediately relinquish water service rights with the Village upon the installation of
water mains within the adjacent Hill Avenue right-of-way to the Subject Property from
the municipality or another public utility service entity.

B. Ifthe Subject Property has not been annexed into another municipality within a ten (10)
year time period (after the date of the disconnection), the Owner and Village shall enter
into an agreement extension addressing potential time extension(s) as determined by the
mutual consent of the parties.

C. During the time period between disconnection from the Village and annexation into
another municipality, the Owner of the Subject Property shall receive prior written
consent from the Village, prior to the Subject Property being redeveloped in a manner
that requires an increased demand for water service. However, this section shall not be
construed as requiring that the Village is obligated to approve any permits that provide
for an increase in water services.

Such increases in water services shall include, but are not limited to:
(1) Expansion of any existing principal structures;
(2) Construction of a new principal structure;

(3) An increased number of water connections (excluding life-safety
devices); and

(4) Complete redevelopment of the Subject Property.

5. Reserve Clause: The requirements outlined in this Agreement shall not prevent
another municipality from providing water service to the Subject Property.

2
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6. Fire Protection: To the extent that fire protection service is unavailable to the

Subject Property by another fire protection entity after disconnection from the Village, the Village
agrees to continue to provide such services under the provisions of Chapter 33 of the Lombard
Village Code, including the imposition of applicable service fees. '

7. Police Protection: Upon its disconnection from the Village, the Subject Property
shall no longer be under jurisdiction of Village law enforcement; however, policing services shall
immediately commence by the DuPage County Sheriff’s Department.

8. General Provisions:

A. Notices: Any notice required or desired to be given under this Agreement, unless
expressly provided to the contrary herein, shall be in writing and shall be deemed to
have been given on the date of personal delivery, on the date of confirmed
telefacsimile transmission provided a hard copy of such notice is deposited in the
regular mail addressed to the recipient within twenty-four hours following the
telefacsimile transmission, of on the date when deposited in the U.S. Mail, registered
or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and addressed as follows:

(1) If to the Village or
Corporate Authorities:

President and Board of Trustees
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148

Phone: (630) 620-5700

Fax: (630) 620-8222

With a copy to:

(a) Village Manager
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148

Phone: (630) 620-5700
Fax: (630) 620-8222

3
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(b)  Director of Community Development
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148
Phone: (630) 620-5700
Fax: (630) 620-8222

(c) Thomas P. Bayer
KLEIN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD.
20 N. Wacker Drive
Suite 1660
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 984-6400
Fax: (312) 984-6444

(2) Ifto Owner:
~zan Nocelye /Nooelae PEar ecTaTe Qoo s
PoO. Pby 332 e
&eN Eleyd, TL o138

With a copy to:

or to such other address as any party may from time to time designate in a written
notice to the other parties.

B. Binding Effect:

This Agreement shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors in
interest, assignees, grantees and lessees.
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C.

Survival of Representations: Fach of the parties agrees that the representations,
warranties and recitals set forth in the preambles to this Agreement are material to
this Agreement and the parties hereby confirm and admit their truth and validity
and hereby incorporate such representations, warranties and recitals into this
Agreement and the same shall continue during the period of this Agreement.

Captions and Paragraph Headings: The captions and paragraph headings used
herein are for convenience only and are not a part of this Agreement and shall not

be used in construing it.

Reserved

No Waiver or Relinquishment of Right to Enforce Agreement: Failure of any

party to this Agreement to insist upon the strict and prompt performance of the
terms, covenants, agreements and conditions herein contained, or any of them,
upon any other party imposed, shall not constitute or be construed as a waiver or
relinquishment of any party's right thereafter to enforce any such term, covenant,
agreement or condition, but the same shall continue in full force and effect.

Village Approval or Direction: Where Village approval or direction is required by
this Agreement, such approval or direction means the approval or direction of the
Corporate Authorities of the Village unless otherwise expressly provided herein or
required by law, and any such approval may be required to be given only after and
if all requirements for granting such approval have been met unless such
requirements are inconsistent with this Agreement.

Recording: A copy of this Agreement and any amendments thereto shall be
recorded by the Village at no expense to the Owner.

Authorization to Execute: If applicable, the officers of Owner executing this
Agreement warrant that they have been lawfully authorized by Owner's Board of
Directors to execute this Agreement on behalf of said Owner. The President and
Deputy Clerk of the Village hereby warrant that they have been lawfully
authorized by the Village Board of the Village to execute this Agreement. The
Owner and Village shall deliver to each other upon request copies of all bylaws,

5
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joint venture agreements, resolutions, ordinances or other documents required to
legally evidence the authority to so execute this Agreement on behalf of the
respective entities.

Amendment: This Agreement sets forth all the promises, inducements,

agreements, conditions and understandings between the Owner and the Village
relative to the subject matter thereof, and there are no promises, agreements,
conditions or understandings, either oral or written, express or implied, between
them, other than are herein set forth. Except as herein otherwise provided, no
subsequent alteration, amendment, change or addition to this Agreement shall be
binding upon the parties hereto unless authorized in accordance with law and
reduced in writing and signed by them.

Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts,
each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Conflict Between the Text and Exhibits: In the event of a conflict in the
provisions of the text of this Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto, the text
of this Agreement shall control and govern.

Definition of Village: When the term Village is used herein it shall be construed
as referring to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard unless the
context clearly indicates otherwise.

Execution of Agreement: This Agreement shall be signed last by the Village and
the President of the Village shall affix the date on which he signs this Agreement
on Page 1 hereof, which date shall be the effective date of this Agreement.

Venue: The parties hereto agree that for purposes of any lawsuit(s) between them
concerning this Agreement, its enforcement, or the subject matter thereof, venue
shall be in DuPage County, Illinois, and the laws of the State of Illinois shall
govern the cause of action.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals to this
Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

DATED:

ATTEST:

DATED: & 56‘09

"OFFICIAL SEAL”
SUSAN K. CLUTTER,NOTARY PUBLIC
DUPAGE COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/16/2011

VILLAGE:

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, an Illlinois
municipal corporation

By:

President
OWNER:
By:

Name / '
Title?




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF [LLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that William J. Mueller, personally known to me to be the President of the
Village of Lombard, and Brigitte O’Brien, personally known to me to be the Village Clerk of said
municipal cotporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are sub-
scribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that as such President and Village Clerk, they signed and delivered the said instrument
and caused the corporate seal of said municipal corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to
authority given by the Board of Trustees of said municipal corporation, as their free and voluntary
act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said municipal corporation, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this day of , 2009.

Commission expires .

Notary Public



SCHEDULE OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A: Legal Description of Subject Property

EXHIBIT B: Disconnection Petition



STATE OF )
) SS
COUNTY OF )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named JFA 2/ ,{b@p{ﬂ-{, and
) Forare SO personally known to.me to be the  Oeone~
President and Secretary of
and also personally known to me to be the same persons whose
names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such and
respectively, and that they appeared before me this day in Person and
severally acknowledged that as such President and
Secretary they signed and delivered the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by the Board
of Directors of said Corporation as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act
and deed of said Corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and the said
, then and there acknowledged that said -
Secretary as custodian of the corporate seal of said Corporation caused said seal to be
affixed to said instrument as said Secretary's own free and voluntary act
and as the free and voluntary act of said Corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal this ?7‘/‘ day of aum,e_) ,
2009. d
Commission expites , . X 2{;4&4 A N 22{ ﬂ :(ZZ
' “QFFICIAL SEAL” ' Notary Public

SUSAN K. CLUTTER,NOTARY PUBLIC
DUPAGE COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS}
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/16/2011




EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
MAY 11,-1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, TOGETHER WITH THAT
PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND
ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN.: 05-12-207-033 3

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W. Hill Ave R
Lombard, Iilinois.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLLAT THEREOF RECORDED
MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, TOGETHER WITH THAT
PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND
ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN.: 05-12-207-032 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 718 W. Hill Ave s
Lombard, Ilinois.




EXHIBIT B

Disconnection Petition



I, Brigitte O’Brien, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Village
Clerk of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as
authorized by Statute and provided by local Ordinance, and as such
Village Clerk, I maintain and am safekeeper of the records and files of
the President and Board of Trustees of said Village.

I further certify that attached hereto is a
copy of PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7/-3-5 714 W. HILL,
PIN: 05-12-207-033 AND 718 W. HILIL PIN: 05-12-207-032

of the said Village as it appears from the official records
of said Village duly approved _ August 4. 2009.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and
the Corporate Seal of said Village of Lombard, Du Page County,
Illinois this__ 2™ day of September , 2009.

LB anbonrs f Oploeo o
Barbara A. Johnson”’
Deputy Village Clerk
Village of Lombard
DuPage County, Illinois







PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5

This Petition for Disconnection, dated this 4™ day of  Auvsvst , 2009, is
JEAN NOORLAE

made by Mﬁ@m@!ﬁeminaﬁer referred to as OWNER), to the

Village of Lombard, an Minois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the

‘VILLAGE”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OWNER is the owner of certain real property, which is legally
described on EXHIBIT “A” attached hereto and made part hereof (hereinafter referred to
as the “PROPERTY"); and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is currently situated within the corporate limits of
the VILLAGE, but is on the border of the VILLAGE'S corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is not contiguous to the corporate limits of any
other municipality; and

WHEREAS, attached hereto as EXHIBIT “B,” and made part hereof, is the
certificate of the DuPage County Clerk, showing that all VILLAGE taxes and
assessments relative to the PROPERTY have been paid in full: and

WHEREAS, the OWNERSZ desire to disconnect the PROPERTY from the

VILLAGE;

NOW, THEREFORE, the OWNER,‘S’ hereby specifically petition and request that
the VILLAGE take all necessary and appropriate actions required to disconnect the

PROPERTY from the VILLAGE pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5.

iManage:227169_1



Name: JEA’U S\ /\/@0&% Nam%fgﬁl/nﬂ /{ %

Title: Title:

RECEIVED by me on behalf of the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD this 4 ™ day of

AvcosT , 2009.
By: % <

Name: Mlc.:-meL Tl'n-l

Title:

iManage:227169_1 2



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named <Jgan) AWOLLAES  and
» personally known to me to be the

and of OWNER, ,
and also personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such and

of OWNER, . appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that as such and of
OWNER, , they signed and delivered the said

instrument, as their free and voluntary act, on behalf of OWNER,
, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal this 5fsgay of ‘%LQ‘Z‘} .

20009.

My Commission expires 4‘/@ KO ||

Notary Public

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
SUSAN K, CLUTTER,NOTARY PUBLIC
DUPAGE CQUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/16/2011

iManage:227169_1 3




EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY,

WHICH CONSISTS OF PARCEL #1 AND PARCEL #2
e 09 LT FARGEL #1 AND PARCEL #2

1. PARCEL #1:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

P..N. 05-12-207-033 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, Illinois.

2. PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN HILL QAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-032 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 718 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, lllinois.

iManage:227169_1 4



EXHIBIT “B”

COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATION
THAT ALL VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS ARE PAID

I, Gary A. King, County Clerk for the County of DuPage, lilinois, hereby certify
that the records of my office indicate that as of the date of this certification, all taxes and
assessments due the Village of Lombard, relative to the property as legally described
‘below, are fully paid:

1. PARCEL #1:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: _ 05-12-207-033 :

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, lllinois.

2. PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-032 ;

COMMON ADDRESS:; 718 W, Hill Ave
Lombard, Ilinois.

iManage:227169_1 5



Gary A. King,

DuPage Cg Clerk
Bv/‘@fy‘/ ;

Name: Q«g:y AL

(SEAL)

Title: ("gng CEZK

Date: %/07

iManage:227169_1 6



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE DISCONNECTING
CERTAIN PROPERTY FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

(714 W. Hill Ave & 718 W. Hill Ave)

WHEREAS, the provisions of 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 and 5/7-3-5 grant the Village of
Lombard (hereinafter the “Village™) the right to disconnect territory that is within the corporate
limits of the Village, and is on the border of said corporate limits, upon receipt of a written
petition to do so, signed by the owners of record of a majority of the area of the land within said
territory; and

WHEREAS, that certain property, commonly known as 714 W. Hill Ave & 718 W. Hill
Ave and legally described in Section 1 below, (hereinafter the “Subject Properties™), is located
within the corporate limits of the Village, but is on the border of said corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, a Petition for Disconnection, a copy of which is attached hereto as
EXHIBIT A and made a part hereof, has been submitted to the Village, relative to the Subject
Properties, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 and 5/7-3-5; and

WHEREAS, a Plat of Disconnection for the Subject Property, a copy of which is
attached hereto as EXHIBIT B and made a part hereof, has been submitted to the Village and
found to be acceptable; and

WHEREAS, the statutory provisions of 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 and 5/7-3-5, as amended, for
the disconnection of territory from the Village, have been fully complied with; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Village that the Subject Properties be
disconnected from the Village;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of

the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:



Ordinance No.
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SECTION 1: That the following-described property is, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 and
1. PARCEL #1:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE
RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN HILL
OAK SUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN. 05-12-207-033 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W. Hill Ave R
Lombard, Ilinois.

2. PARCEL #2:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE
RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN HILL
OAK SUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 05-12-207-032 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 718 W. Hill Ave R
Lombard, Illinois.

along with those portions of Hill Avenue and Glen Oak Road adjacent thereto.
SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to record with the Recorder of
Deeds of DuPage County, Illinois, and to file with the County Clerk of DuPage County, Illinois:
A. A copy of this Ordinance certified by the Village Clerk; and

B. A plat of the disconnected territory, said plat to be attached to the aforesaid
certified copy of this Ordinance (EXHIBIT B);

within ninety (90) days of the adoption of this Ordinance.
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SECTION 3: That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to notify the election authority
having jurisdiction in the territory hereby disconnected, and the post office branch serving the
territory hereby disconnected, of said disconnection, by certified mail, return receipt requested,
within thirty (30) days of the adoption of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the various provisions of this Ordinance are to be considered
severable, and if any part or portion of this Ordinance shall be held invalid by any court of
competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of
this Ordinance.

SECTION S: That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict or which are
inconsistent with this Ordinance shall be repealed to the extent of any such conflict or
inconsistency.

SECTION 6: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption,

approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this _ day of , 2009.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this _ day of
, 2009.

Passed on second reading this  day of , 2009, pursuant to a

roll call vote as follows:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED by me this day of , 2009.
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ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk

William J. Mueller, Village President

Published by me in pamphlet form this day of , 2009.

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk
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EXHIBIT A

PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION

(see attached)



I, Brigitte O’Brien, hereby certify that [ am the duly qualified Village
Clerk of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as
authorized by Statute and provided by local Ordinance, and as such
Village Clerk, I maintain and am safekeeper of the records and files of
the President and Board of Trustees of said Village.

I further certify that attached hereto is a
copy of PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILL AGE OF L. OMBARD PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7/-3-5 714 W. HILL
PIN: 05-12-207-033 AND 718 W, HILL PIN: 05-12-207-032

of the said Village as it appears from the official records
of said Village duly approved _ August 4, 2009.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and
the Corporate Seal of said Village of Lombard, Du Page County,
Nlinois this __2""  day of ___ September , 2009.

LB s toari o oty 2722
Barbara A. Johnson”’
Deputy Village Clerk
Village of Lombard
DuPage County, Illinois




PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5

This Petition for Disconnection, dated this 4™ day of Aoy , 2009, is
JBAN NCORLAG

made by ﬂmﬂ&&_ﬁ@m@!ﬁhemmaﬂer referred to as OWNER), to the

Village of Lombard, an lllinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the

“VILLAGE").
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OWNER is the owner of certain real property, which is legally
described on EXHIBIT “A” attached hereto and made part hereof (hereinafter referred to
as the “PROPERTY"); and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is currently situated within the corporate limits of
the VILLAGE, but is on the border of the VILLAGE'S corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is not contiguous to the corporate limits of any
other municipality; and

WHEREAS, attached hereto as EXHIBIT ‘B, and made part hereof, is the
certificate of the DuPage County Clerk, showing that all VILLAGE taxes and
assessments relative to the PROPERTY have been paid in full; and

WHEREAS, the OWNEREZ desire to disconnect the PROPERTY from the

VILLAGE;

NOW, THEREFORE, the OWNERgZ hereby specifically petition and request that
the VILLAGE take all necessary and appropriate actions required to disconnect the

PROPERTY from the VILLAGE pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5.

iManage:227169_1



OWNER; £42., / d WW
By: ) / /(} UER Attest:
e Jet) S /v@me Y R

Title: Title:

RECEIVED by me on behalf of the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD this 4 ™ day of

A\I&U',’-;T . 2009.
By: % s

Name: Micime. Vi

Title:

iManage:227169_1 2



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named <Jeai) ABWOELAS — and
, personally known to me to be the

and of OWNER, ,
and also personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such and

of OWNER, » appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that as such and of
OWNER, . they signed and delivered the said

instrument, as their free and voluntary act, on behalf of OWNER,
, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ST
GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal this él day of M [/ ,
2009.

My Commission expires 4—/6- el

Notary Public

. R,NOTARY PUBLIC
DUPAGE COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/1 612011

iManage:227169_1 3




EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY,
WHICH CONSISTS OF PARCEL #1 AND PARCEL #2

1. PARCEL #1:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-033

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, lllinois.

2. PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION;

LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P..N.: 05-12-207-032 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 718 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, lllinois.

iManage:227169_1 4



EXHIBIT “B”

COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATION
THAT ALL VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS ARE PAID

I, Gary A. King, County Clerk for the County of DuPage, lllinois, hereby certify
that the records of my office indicate that as of the date of this certification, all taxes and
assessments due the Village of Lombard, relative to the property as legally described
below, are fuily paid:

1. PARCEL #1:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P..N.: 05-12-207-033 :

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W, Hill Ave
Lombard, llinois.

2. PARCEL #2:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-032 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 718 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, lilinois.

iManage:227169_1 5



(SEAL)

iManage:227169_1

Gary A. King,

DuPage Coupd
g oA
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EXHIBIT B

PLAT OF DISCONNECTION

(see attached)
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I, Brigitte O’Brien, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Village
Clerk of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, lllinois, as
authorized by Statute and provided by local Ordinance, and as such
Village Clerk, I maintain and am safekeeper of the records and files of
the President and Board of Trustees of said Village.

I further certify that attached hereto is a
copy of PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7/-3-5 714 W. HILL
PIN: 05-12-207-033 AND 718 W. HILL PIN: 05-12-207-032

of the said Village as it appears from the official records
of said Village duly approved __August 4. 2009.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and
the Corporate Seal of said Village of Lombard, Du Page County,
Nlinois this _ 2™ day of ___ September , 2009.

s A LBty 22~
Barbara A. Johnson””
Deputy Village Clerk
Village of Lombard
DuPage County, Illinois







PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5

This Petition for Disconnection, dated this 4™ day of Arueusy , 2009, is

Jean Neoras
made by Nnoe/ae Kesy. £STH7E Qaathereinafter referred to as OWNER), to the

Village of Lombard, an lllinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the
“VILLAGE™).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OWNER is the owner of certain real property, which is legally
described on EXHIBIT “A” attached hereto and made part hereof (hereinafter referred to
as the “PROPERTY"); and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is currently situated within the corporate limits of
the VILLAGE, but is on the border of the VILLAGE'S corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is not contiguous to the corporate [limits of any
other municipality; and

WHEREAS, attached hereto as EXHIBIT “B,” and made part hereof, is the
certificate of the DuPage County Clerk, showing that all VILLAGE taxes and
assessments relative to the PROPERTY have been paid in full; and

WHEREAS, the OWNERSZ desire to disconnect the PROPERTY from the

VILLAGE;

NOW, THEREFORE, the OWNER,S’ hereby specifically petition and request that
the VILLAGE take all necessary and appropriate actions required to disconnect the

PROPERTY from the VILLAGE pursuant to 65 [LCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5.

iManage:227169_1



OWNER; £Lz 5 / d WMA&V

By: gl/d /U EL. Attest:
Name: JEA’U S /\/@0&%{-6 Namg?/ r?/'n/na /[ Wﬂ;
Title: Title:

RECEIVED by me on behalf of the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD this 4 ™ day of

/%UCsuc;{‘ , 2009,
By: % pe

Name: N/l(.(-!m;_ 'ﬁm«:

Title:

iManage:227169_1 2



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named Jgan) AWOELLAS  and
, personally known to me to be the

and of OWNER, ,
and also personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such and

of OWNER, , appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that as such and of
OWNER, . they signed and delivered the said

instrument, as their free and voluntary act, on behalf of OWNER,
, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ST
GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal this 3 day of N\ (., ,
2009.

My Commission expires - 16- 80|

Notary Public '

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
SUSAN K. CLUTTER,NOTARY PUBLIC
DUPAGE COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/16/2011

iManage:227169_1 ' 3



1.

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY,
WHICH CONSISTS OF PARCEL #1 AND PARGEL #2

PARCEL #1:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LLN. 05-12-207-033

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, lllinois.

2. PARCEL #2:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 056-12-207-032

COMMON ADDRESS: 718 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, illinois.

iManage:227169_1 4



EXHIBIT “B”

COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATION
THAT ALL VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS ARE PAID

|, Gary A. King, County Clerk for the County of DuPage, lllinois, hereby certify
that the records of my office indicate that as of the date of this certification, all taxes and
assessments due the Village of Lombard, relative to the property as legally described
below, are fully paid:

1. PARCEL #1:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 1 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-033 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 714 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, lllinois.

2. PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN HILL OAK SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED MAY 11, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R70-14300, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.ILN.: 05-12-207-032 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 718 W. Hill Ave
Lombard, lilinois.

iManage:227169_1 5



(SEAL)

iManage:227168_1

Gary A. King,

DUPage -,.
Name:_Gary 2L

Tite:_Coun7y CLELK
Date: %/07




ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION OF A DISCONNECTION AGREEMENT

(BOT 09-02: 712 W. Hill Ave. & 700-710 W. Hill Ave.)

(See also Ordinance No.(s) )

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County,
Illinois that a certain Disconnection Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement") pertaining to the
properties located at 712 W. Hill Ave. & 700-710 W. Hill Ave., Lombard, Illinois to be entered
into; and,

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been drafted and a copy is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit "A"; and,

WHEREAS, the legal owners of the lots of record, which are the subject of said
Agreement, are ready, willing and able to enter into said Agreement and to perform the
obligations as required thereunder; and,

WHEREAS, the statutory procedures provided in Chapter 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4, as
amended, for the execution of said Agreement have been complied with.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as
follows:

SECTION 1: That the Village President and Village Clerk be and hereby are
authorized to sign and attest to the Agreement attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A", by and
between the Village of Lombard; and,

SECTION 2: This ordinance is limited and restricted to the property generally
located at 712 W. Hill Ave. & 700-710 W. Hill Ave., Lombard, [llinois containing 1.08 acres
more or less and legally described as follows:

PARCEL #1:

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 11,



Ordinance No.
Re: BOT 09-02

Page 2

1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL
AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN
VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF AND
ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01
DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 19 SECONDS, AN ARC DISTANCE OF
120.10 FEET (MEAS., REC=120.12") THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE LAST
DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 12.79 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF
69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY
THERETO) THE NORTH LINE OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESURBDIVISION
AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY
PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO
DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PIN.: 05-12-207-037 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W. Hill Ave, Lombard. Illinois.

PARCEL #2:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 11,
1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL
AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN
VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF AND
ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
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THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01
DEGREE 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE
LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED,
3,337.38=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16 MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND
BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 74.60 FEET;
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL
WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22=MEAS.) TO A
POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO
SAID NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE
SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT
RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 05-12-207-038 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 700-710 W. Hill Ave, Lombard, Hlinois.

along with those portions of Hill Avenue and Glen Oak Road adjacent thereto.

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this  day of , 2009,

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this __ day of ,2000.
Passed on second reading this  day of , 2009.

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of , 2009.

William J. Mueller, Village President
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ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk

Published this day of

, 2009.

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk



DISCONNECTION AGREEMENT

This DISCONNECTION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”™) is made and entered into this 4

day of ey , 2009, by and between the Village of Lombard, a municipal corporation
(*“Village™); and G. Nigesin o qUER- (“Owner™);
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Owner is the record owner of the property legally described in EXHIBIT A,
attached hereto and made a part hereof (“Subject Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Subject Property is within the existing corporate boundaries of the Village;
and

WHEREAS, Owner is desirous of disconnecting the entirety of the Subject Property from the
Village pursuant to provisions of 65ILCS 5/7-3-4; and

WHEREAS, the Village has no objection to the disconnection of the Subject Property from
the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Subject Property consists of approximately __1.08 _ acres of land; and

WHEREAS, all owner(s) of record of the Subject Property have signed a Petition for
Disconnection of the Subject Property and delivered same to the Village a copy of which is attached
hereto as EXHIBIT B and made part hereof (the “Disconnection Petition™); and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises herein set
forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Village and the Owner agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals: The Village and Owner agree that the foregoing recitals
are incorporated in this Agreement as if fully recited herein.

2, Disconnection: The Village shall upon the approval of this agreement, take all
necessary actions to disconnect the Subject Property from the Village pursuant to 65ILCS 5/7-3-4.
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3. Zoning: Upon disconnection of the Subject Property from the Village as set forth
herein, the Subject Property shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the DuPage County
Zoning Code until annexed by another municipality.

4. Water and Sanitary Sewer Utilities: The Subject Property is currently connected to
and is served by the Village’s water and sanitary sewer service systems. Subsequent to the
disconnection of the Subject Property, the Village, subject to all rules, regulations and ordinances of
the Village, will continue to supply sanitary sewer service and water service to the Subject Property
at an “in-Village” rate, to such capacity and in such amounts as will adequately service the Subject
Property as currently provided. However, the Village the provision of water services shall be subject
to the following requirements:

A. Upon annexation of the Subject Property to another municipality, the Subject Property
shall immediately relinquish water service rights with the Village upon the installation of
water mains within the adjacent Hill Avenue right-of-way to the Subject Property from
the municipality or another public utility service entity.

B. If'the Subject Property has not been annexed into another municipality within a ten (10)
year time period (after the date of the disconnection), the Owner and Village shall enter
into an agreement extension addressing potential time extension(s) as determined by the
mutual consent of the parties.

C. During the time period between disconnection from the Village and annexation into
another municipality, the Owner of the Subject Property shall receive prior written
consent from the Village, prior to the Subject Property being redeveloped in a manner
that requires an increased demand for water service. However, this section shall not be
construed as requiring that the Village is obligated to approve any permits that provide
for an increase in water services.

Such increases in water services shall include, but are not limited to:
(1) Expansion of any existing principal structures;
(2) Construction of a new principal structure;

(3) An increased number of water connections (excluding life-safety
devices); and

(4) Complete redevelopment of the Subject Property.

S. Reserve Clause: The requirements outlined in this Agreement shall not prevent
another municipality from providing water service to the Subject Property.

2
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6. Fire Protection: To the extent that fire protection service is unavailable to the
Subject Property by another fire protection entity after disconnection from the Village, the Village
agrees to continue to provide such services under the provisions of Chapter 33 of the Lombard
Village Code, including the imposition of applicable service fees.

7. Police Protection: Upon its disconnection from the Village, the Subject Property
shall no longer be under jurisdiction of Village law enforcement; however, policing services shall
immediately commence by the DuPage County Sheriff’s Department.

8. General Provisions:
A. Notices: Any notice required or desired to be given under this Agreement, unless

expressly provided to the contrary herein, shall be in writing and shall be deemed to
have been given on the date of personal delivery, on the date of confirmed
telefacsimile transmission provided a hard copy of such notice is deposited in the
regular mail addressed to the recipient within twenty-four hours following the
telefacsimile transmission, or on the date when deposited in the U.S. Mail, registered
or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and addressed as follows:

(1)  Iftothe Village or
Corporate Authorities:

President and Board of Trustees
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148

Phone: (630) 620-5700

Fax: (630) 620-8222

With a copy to:

(a) Village Manager
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148

Phone: (630) 620-5700
Fax: (630) 620-8222

3
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(b)  Director of Community Development
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148
Phone: (630) 620-5700
Fax: (630) 620-8222

(¢) Thomas P. Bayer
KLEIN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD.
20 N. Wacker Drive
Suite 1660
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 984-6400
Fax: (312) 984-6444

2) If to Owner:

With a copy to:

or to such other address as any party may from time to time designate in a written
notice to the other parties.

B. Binding Effect:

This Agreement shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors in
interest, assignees, grantees and lessees.
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C. Survival of Representations: Each of the parties agrees that the representations,

warranties and recitals set forth in the preambles to this Agreement are material to
this Agreement and the parties hereby confirm and admit their truth and validity
and hereby incorporate such representations, warranties and recitals into this
Agreement and the same shall continue during the period of this Agreement.

Captions and Paragraph Headings: The captions and paragraph headings used
herein are for convenience only and are not a part of this Agreement and shall not

be used in construing it.

Reserved

No Waiver ot Relinquishment of Right to Enforce Agreement: Failure of any

party to this Agreement to insist upon the strict and prompt performance of the
terms, covenants, agreements and conditions herein contained, or any of them,
upon any other party imposed, shall not constitute or be construed as a waiver or
relinquishment of any party's right thereafter to enforce any such term, covenant,
agreement or condition, but the same shall continue in full force and effect.

Village Approval or Direction: Where Village approval or direction is required by
this Agreement, such approval or direction means the approval or direction of the
Corporate Authorities of the Village unless otherwise expressly provided herein or
required by law, and any such approval may be required to be given only after and
if all requirements for granting such approval have been met unless such
requirements are inconsistent with this Agreement.

Recording: A copy of this Agreement and any amendments thereto shall be
recorded by the Village at no expense to the Owner.

Authorization to Execute: If applicable, the officers of Owner executing this
Agreement warrant that they have been lawfully authorized by Owner's Board of
Directors to execute this Agreement on behalf of said Owner. The President and
Deputy Clerk of the Village hereby warrant that they have been lawfully
authorized by the Village Board of the Village to execute this Agreement. The
Owner and Village shall deliver to each other upon request copies of all bylaws,
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joint venture agreements, resolutions, ordinances or other documents required to
legally evidence the authority to so execute this Agreement on behalf of the
respective entities.

Amendment: This Agreement sets forth all the promises, inducements,
agreements, conditions and understandings between the Owner and the Village
relative to the subject matter thereof, and there are no promises, agreements,
conditions or understandings, either oral or written, express or implied, between
them, other than are herein set forth. Except as herein otherwise provided, no
subsequent alteration, amendment, change or addition to this Agreement shall be
binding upon the parties hereto unless authorized in accordance with law and
reduced in writing and signed by them.

Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts,
each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Conflict Between the Text and Exhibits: In the event of a conflict in the
provisions of the text of this Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto, the text
of this Agreement shall control and govemn.

Definition of Village: When the term Village is used herein it shall be construed
as referring to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard unless the
context clearly indicates otherwise.

Execution of Agreement: This Agreement shall be signed last by the Village and
the President of the Village shall affix the date on which he signs this Agreement
on Page 1 hereof, which date shall be the effective date of this Agreement.

Venue: The parties hereto agree that for purposes of any lawsuit(s) between them
concerning this Agreement, its enforcement, or the subject matter thereof, venue
shall be in DuPage County, Illinois, and the laws of the State of Illinois shall
govern the cause of action.
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IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals to this
Agreement on the day and year first above written.

VILLAGE:

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, an Illinois
municipal corporation

ATTEST:
By:
President
Village Clerk
DATED:
OWNER:
ATTEST: | By: /ﬁ‘) 7 C b - %&\/
Name: A Vi eenf Clveern - BN T yLE £
Title: OWalELS:
Title:
DATED:




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that William J. Mueller, personally known to me to be the President of the
Village of Lombard, and Brigitte O’Brien, personally known to me to be the Village Clerk of said
mumnicipal corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are sub-
scribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that as such President and Village Clerk, they signed and delivered the said instrument
and caused the corporate seal of said municipal corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to
authority given by the Board of Trustees of said municipal corporation, as their free and voluntary
act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said municipal corporation, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this day of , 2009,

Commission expires ,

Notary Public



STATE OF '@ﬁﬂd/& )

) S8
COUNTY OFL2d/A~ )

L, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CBRTIF Y that the above-named G Vitte e T Cicty oot o and

RAbrna & Ci ylea _, are personally known to me to be thé _ pas /e o
i Secretary of

President and
and also personally known to me to be the same persons whose

names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such and
/, AUL respectively, and that they appeared before me this day in Person and
severally acknowledged that as such TZ&:., President and

Secretary they signed and delivered the said inStrument, pursuant to authority given by the Board
of Directors of said Corporation as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act
and deed of said Corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and the said

, then and there acknowledged that said -
Secretary as custodian of the corporate seal of said Corporation caused said seal to be
affixed to said instrument as said Secretary's own free and voluntary act
and as the free and voluntary act of said Corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal this Lfﬂ' day of /%»(:y ,

2009.

Commission expires /Ad /f/ 23 L)L




SCHEDULE OF EXHIBITS
EXHIBIT A: Legal Description of Subject Property

EXHIBIT B: Disconnection Petition



EXHIBIT A

PARCEL #1:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323,
TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING
SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS
RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOCIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY
THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING
NORTH OF AND ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION
AFORESAID, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF
176.18 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE
CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING
THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF
3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48
SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET
AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 19 SECONDS, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 120.10 FEET (MEAS. REC.=120.12" THENCE NORTHERLY
RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 12.79 FEET;
THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00
FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY THERETO) THE NORTH LINE
OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE
CONTINUING EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC,), A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY
PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 5075 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-
034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.ILN.: 05-12-207-037 ;

| COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W. Hill Ave, Lombard. Illinois.

PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISICN, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT



THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323,
TOGETHER. WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT QOF WAY LYING
SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS
RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY
THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING
NORTH OF AND ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION
AFORESAID, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF
176.18 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE
CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2,
BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A
RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01 DEGREE 16
MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE
LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY
ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS COF
3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16
MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID
NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 74.60 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE
THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22'=MEAS.) TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00
FEET NORTHERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTH
LINE, THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE
SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO
DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN. 05-12-207-038 ;

COMMON ADDRESS: 700-710 W. Hill Ave. Lombard, Illinois.




EXHIBIT B

Disconnection Petition



I, Brigitte O’Brien, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Village
Clerk of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as
authorized by Statute and provided by local Ordinance, and as such
Village Clerk, I maintain and am safekeeper of the records and files of
the President and Board of Trustees of said Village.

I further certify that attached hereto is a
copy of PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7/-3-5 712 W. HILL
PIN:05-12-207-037 AND 700-710 W. HILL PIN: 05-12-207-038

of the said Village as it appears from the official records
of said Village duly approved __August 3., 2009.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and
the Corporate Seal of said Village of Lombard, Du Page County,
Olinois this _ 2™ dayof ____ September , 2009.

Barbara A. Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk
Village of Lombard
DuPage County, lllinois




PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5

;&
This Petition for Disconnection, dated this *Z - day of mu"d‘zusr , 2009, is

made by _ Zs- ’\éfi‘JC'.E.'AiT C‘iufi_f'ﬂ (hereinafter referred to as OWNER), to the

Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the
“VILLAGE”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OWNER is the owner of certain real property, which is legally
described on EXHIBIT “A” attached hereto and made part hereof (hereinafter referred to
as the "PROPERTY?”); and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is currently situated within the corporate limits of
the VILLAGE, but is on the border of the VILLAGE'S corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is not contiguous to the corporate limits of any
other municipality; and

WHEREAS, attached hereto as EXHIBIT “B,” and made part hereof, is the
certificate of the DuPage County Clerk, showing that all VILLAGE taxes and
assessments relative to the PROPERTY have been paid in full; and

WHEREAS, the OWNERS desire to disconnect the PROPERTY from the

VILLAGE;

NOW, THEREFORE, the OWNERS hereby specifically petition and request that
the VILLAGE take all necessary and appropriate actions required to disconnect the

PROPERTY from the VILLAGE pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5.

iManage:227169_1



OWNER: & VidcenT Copecx

By: //.; )”‘f C;/d‘*‘ Attest:

o
Name: s UZﬂ\i é@t dU‘/L‘:—j( Name:

Title: <=3 &AL Title:

RECEIVED by me on behalf of the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD this 3%® day of

Avcwer , 2009,
By: W <<

Name: Mtc_ wasC | TY

Title:

iManage:227169_1 2



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S
COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Pubiic, in and for the County and State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named Gr. Ngcensy Guoveer and
, personally known to me to be the

and of OWNER, ,
and also personally known o me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such and

of OWNER, , appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that as such and of
OWNER, , they signed and delivered the said

instrument, as their free and voluntary act, on behalf of OWNER,
, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal this 3*® day of  Aueyst :

2009.

My Commission expires __ Dsesmasa W 2sio

T b

AR, " Notary Public

MICHAEL STEPHAN TOTH
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12111110

iManage:227169_1 3



EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY,
WHICH CONSISTS OF PARCEL #1 AND PARCEL #2

1. PARCEL #1:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE
CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20
FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 18 SECONDS, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.10 FEET (MEAS., REC.=120.12")
THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
12.79 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY THERETO) THE NORTH LINE
OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52
MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH
24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-037

COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W, _Hill Ave, Lombard, lllinois.

iManage:227169_1 4



2. PARCEL #2:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE
IS 01 DEGREE 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. &
MEAS.) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY
RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET: THENCE
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16
MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 74.60 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF
176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22'=MEAS.) TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY
OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995 AS
NUMBER R85-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-038

COMMON ADDRESS: 700-710 W, Hill Ave, Lombard, lllinois.
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EXHIBIT “B”

COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATION
THAT ALL VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS ARE PAID

I, Gary A. King, County Clerk for the County of DuPage, illinois, hereby certify
that the records of my office indicate that as of the date of this certification, all taxes and
assessments due the Village of Lombard, relative to the property as legally described
below, are fully paid:

1. PARCEL #1:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOE
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE
CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20
FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SQUTHEAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 19 SECONDS, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.10 FEET (MEAS., REC.=120.12")
THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
12.79 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY THERETO) THE NORTH LINE
OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52
MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH
24,1995, AS NUMBER R85-034450, ALL iN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 05-12-207-037

COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W. Hill Ave_Lombard, lllinois.
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2. PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE
IS 01 DEGREE 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. &
MEAS.) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY
RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET; THENCE
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=sCALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16
MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 74.60 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF
176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22'=MEAS.} TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY
OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS
NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

P.IN.: 05-12-207-038
COMMON ADDRESS: 700-710 W. Hill Ave. Lombard. lllinois.
Gary A. King,
DuPage Coun erk
By: _~ ﬁ@//&‘
(SEAL) — —~

Name: & = 1% A ne

Title: _C_*QW Creerl

Date: ?/{/ﬁ?

iManage:227169_1 7






ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE DISCONNECTING
CERTAIN PROPERTY FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

(712 W. Hill Ave & 700-710 W. Hill Ave)

WHEREAS, the provisions of 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 and 5/7-3-5 grant the Village of
Lombard (hereinafter the “Village™) the right to disconnect territory that is within the corporate
limits of the Village, and is on the border of said corporate limits, upon receipt of a written
petition to do so, signed by the owners of record of a majority of the area of the land within said
territory; and

WHEREAS, that certain property, commonly known as 712 W. Hill Ave & 700-710 W.
Hill Ave and legally described in Section 1 below, (hereinafter the “Subject Properties™), is
located within the corporate limits of the Village, but is on the border of said corporate limits;
and

WHEREAS, a Petition for Discomlection, a copy of which is attached hereto as
EXHIBIT A and made a part hereof, has been submitted to the Village, relative to the Subject
Properties, pursuant to 65 [LCS 5/7-3-4 and 5/7-3-5; and

WHEREAS, a Plat of Disconnection for the Subject Property, a copy of which is
attached hereto as EXHIBIT B and made a part hereof, has been submitted to the Village and
found to be acceptable; and

WHEREAS, the statutory provisions of 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 and 5/7-3-5, as amended, for
the disconnection of territory from the Village, have been fully complied with; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Village that the Subj-ect Properties be

disconnected from the Village;
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of
the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:
SECTION 1: That the following-described property is, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 and

1. PARCEL #1:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:;

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 11,
1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL
AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN
VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF AND
ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01
DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 19 SECONDS, AN ARC DISTANCE OF
120.10 FEET (MEAS., REC.=120.12") THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE LAST
DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 12.79 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF
69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY
THERETO) THE NORTH LINE OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION
AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38=CALC.), A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY
PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO
DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN.: 05-12-207-037

COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W. Hill Ave, Lombard, Illinois.

2. PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST
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QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 11,
1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF HILL
AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN
VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF AND
ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01
DEGREE 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE
LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED,
3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16 MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND
BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 74.60 FEET;
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL
WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22'=MEAS.) TO A
POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TQ
SAID NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE
SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT
RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOCIS.

PIN.: 05-12-207-038

COMMON ADDRESS: 700-710 W Hill Ave, Lombard, Hllinois.

along with those portions of Hill Avenue and Glen Oak Road adjacent thereto.
SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to record with the Recorder of
Deeds of DuPage County, Hllinois, and to file with the County Clerk of DuPage County, Illinois:
A. A copy‘of this Ordinance certified by the Village Clerk; and

B. A plat of the disconnected territory, said plat to be attached to the aforesaid
certified copy of this Ordinance (EXHIBIT B);

within ninety (90) days of the adoption of this Ordinance.
SECTION 3: That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to notify the election authority

having jurisdiction in the territory hereby disconnected, and the post office branch serving the
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territory hereby disconnected, of said disconnection, by certified mail, return receipt requested,
within thirty (30) days of the adoption of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the various provisions of this Ordinance are to be considered
severable, and if any part or portion of this Ordinance shall be held invalid by any court of
competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of
this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict or which are
inconsistent with this Ordinance shall be repealed to the extent of any such conflict or
inconsistency.

SECTION 6: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption,

approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this . day of , 20009.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of

, 2009.

Passed on second reading this day of , 2009, pursuant to a

roll call vote as follows:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED by me this day of , 2009.

William J. Mueller, Village President
ATTEST:
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Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk

Published by me in pamphlet form this day of , 20009.

Brigiite O’Brien, Village Clerk
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EXHIBIT A

PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION

(see attached)



I, Brigitte O’Brien, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Village
Clerk of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as
authorized by Statute and provided by local Ordinance, and as such
Village Clerk, I maintain and am safekeeper of the records and files of
the President and Board of Trustees of said Village.

I further certify that attached hereto is a
copy of PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF 65 IL.CS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7/-3-5 712 W. HII L
PIN:05-12-207-037 AND 700-710 W. HILL PIN: 05-12-207-038

of the said Village as it appears from the official records
of said Village duly approved __August 3., 2009.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and
the Corporate Seal of said Village of Lombard, Du Page County,
Ilinois this _ 2% dayof ___ September , 2009.

L d
"Barbara A. Johnison
Deputy Village Clerk
Village of Lombard
DuPage County, Illinois







PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5

This Petition for Disconnection, dated this % ~ day of ﬁ)d&usr , 2009, is

made by __ Z-- Jidaza T C w7 X4 (hereinafter referred to as OWNER), to the

Village of Lombard, an lllinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the
‘VILLAGE").
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OWNER is the owner of certain real property, which is legaily
described on EXHIBIT “A” attached hereto and made part hereof (hereinafter referred to
as the "PROPERTY"); and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is currently situated within the corporate limits of
the VILLAGE, but is on the border of the VILLAGE'S corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is not contiguous to the corporate limits of any
other municipality; and

WHEREAS, attached hereto as EXHIBIT “B,” and made part hereof, is the
certificate of the DuPage County Clerk, showing that all VILLAGE taxes and
assessments relative to the PROPERTY have been paid in full; and

WHEREAS, the OWNERS desire to disconnect the PROPERTY from the

VILLAGE;

NOW, THEREFORE, the OWNERS hereby specifically petition and request that
the VILLAGE take all necessary and appropriate actions required to disconnect the

PROPERTY from the VILLAGE pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5.

iManage:227169_1



OWNER: L ViniC a7 é‘ygc‘(x

By: //; ) - Attest:

Title: <=L Title:

RECEIVED by me on behalf of the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD this 3¥®_day of

AUcaver . 2009.
By: W <&

Name: M lchse | T

Title:

iManage:227169_1 2



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named Ga Nuucenry Goveer, and
, personally known to me to be the

and of OWNER, ,
and also personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such and

of OWNER, , appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that as such and of
OWNER, , they signed and delivered the said

instrument, as their free and voluntary act, on behalf of OWNER,
, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal this 3®® day of  AuaysT :
2009,

My Commission expires __ Dasecswmass W 2ato

<

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
MICHAEL STEPHAN TOTH

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:12/11/10
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EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY,
WHICH CONSISTS OF PARCEL #1 AND PARCEL #2

1. PARCEL #1:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE
CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20
FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 19 SECONDS, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.10 FEET (MEAS., REC.=120.12"
THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
12.79 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY THERETO) THE NORTH LINE
OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52
MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARGCH
24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-037

COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W, Hill Ave | ombard. lllinois.
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2. PARCEL #2:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1872 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE
IS 01 DEGREE 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. &
MEAS.) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY
RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET: THENGCE
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16
MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 74.60 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF
176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22'=MEAS.) TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY
OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS
NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-038

COMMON ADDRESS: 700-710 W. Hill Ave, Lombard, lllinois.
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EXHIBIT “B”

COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATION
THAT ALL VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS ARE PAID

|, Gary A. King, County Clerk for the County of DuPage, lllinois, hereby certify
that the records of my office indicate that as of the date of this certification, all taxes and
assessments due the Village of Lombard, relative to the property as legally described
below, are fully paid:

1. PARCEL #1:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE
CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20
FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 18 SECONDS, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.10 FEET (MEAS., REC.=120.12"
THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
12.79 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY THERETO) THE NORTH LINE
OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52
MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH
24,1995, AS NUMBER R85-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

P..N.: 056-12-207-037

COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W. Hill Ave, Lombard, lllinojs.

iManage:227169_1 6



2. PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE
IS 01 DEGREE 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. &
MEAS.) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY
RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET: THENCE
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16
MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 74.60 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF
176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22'=MEAS.) TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY
OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS
NUMBER R85-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-038

COMMON ADDRESS: 700-710 W. Hill Ave, | ombard, lilinois.

Gary A. King,

DuPage Coun erk
By: m//é/
(SEAL) -

Name: Q/ézy Atae

Title: C‘awy Cleex

Date: ?/4/&7

iManage:227169_1 7



Ordinance No.
Hill Avenue Disconnection

EXHIBIT B
PLAT OF DISCONNECTION

(see attached)
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I, Brigitte O’Brien, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Village
Clerk of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Ilinois, as
authorized by Statute and provided by local Ordinance, and as such
Village Clerk, I maintain and am safekeeper of the records and files of
the President and Board of Trustees of said Village.

I further certify that attached hereto is a
copy of PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7/-3-5 712 W. HIILL.
PIN:05-12-207-037 AND 700-710 W. HILL PIN: 05-12-207-038

of the said Village as it appears from the official records
of said Village duly approved __August 3, 2009.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and
the Corporate Seal of said Village of Lombard, Du Page County,
Tlinois this _2™ day of September , 2009.

L basse Do iro

Barbara A, Johnison
Deputy Village Clerk
Village of Lombard
DuPage County, [llinois




PETITION FOR DISCONNECTION
FROM THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5

LY
This Petition for Disconnection, dated this ‘_"3 ~ day of muausr‘ , 2009, is

made by __ L. oo C"u-fi_&"ﬂ {(hereinafter referred to as OWNER), to the

Village of Lombard, an lllinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the
“VILLAGE").
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OWNER is the owner of certain real property, which is legally
described on EXHIBIT “A” attached hereto and made part hereof (hereinafter referred to
as the “PROPERTY"); and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is currently situated within the corporate limits of
the VILLAGE, but is on the border of the VILLAGE'S corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is not contiguous to the corporate limits of any
other municipality; and

WHEREAS, attached hereto as EXHIBIT “B,” and made part hereof, is the
certificate of the DuPage County Clerk, showing that all VILLAGE taxes and
assessments relative to the PROPERTY have been paid in full; and

WHEREAS, the OWNERS desire to disconnect the PROPERTY from the

VILLAGE;

NOW, THEREFORE, the OWNERS hereby specifically petition and request that
the VILLAGE take all necessary and appropriate actions required to disconnect the

PROPERTY from the VILLAGE pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-4 AND 5/7-3-5.

iManage:2271639_1



OWNER: < Vind & sxniT™ dmz Nl
By: //; -) "-j — A Attest:
Name: <a i.j/’ﬂ\i éi‘_ﬂt Q/u '1'{...@-:'( Name:

Title; <9I Title:

RECEIVED by me on behalf of the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD this 2¢® day of

Aucuer , 2009.
By: W ~—

Name: Mfc HASC “lTH

Title:

iManage:227169_1 2



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) -

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named G Muvcanry Goween and
, personally known to me fo be the

and of OWNER, ,
and also personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such and

of OWNER, , appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that as such and of
OWNER, , they signed and delivered the said

instrument, as their free and voluntary act, on behalf of OWNER,
, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal this 3*® day of  AugusT ,

2009.

My Commission expires __ Daseargse W | Lato

<

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL

MICHAEL STEPHAN TOTH
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 1211110

iManage:227169_1 3



EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY,
WHICH CONSISTS OF PARCEL #1 AND PARCEL #2

1. PARCEL #1:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINQOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE
CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20
FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 19 SECONDS, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.10 FEET (MEAS., REC.=120.12")
THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
12.79 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY THERETQ) THE NORTH LINE
OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52
MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH
24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.A.N.: 05-12-207-037

COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W. Hill Ave, Lombard. llinois.

iManage:227169_1 4



2. PARCEL #2:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE
IS 01 DEGREE 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. &
MEAS.) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY
RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET; THENCE
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16
MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 7460 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF
176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22'=MEAS.) TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY
OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS
NUMBER R85-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 05-12-207-038

COMMON ADDRESS: 700-710 W, Hill Ave, Lombard, llingis.

iManage;227169_1 5



EXHIBIT “B”

COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATION
THAT ALL VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS ARE PAID

I, Gary A. King, County Clerk for the County of DuPage, lllinois, hereby certify
that the records of my office indicate that as of the date of this certification, all taxes and
assessments due the Village of Lombard, relative to the property as legally described
below, are fully paid:

1. PARCEL #1:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 1 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE
CENTRAL ANGLE IS 01 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20
FEET (REC. & MEAS.) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 FOR THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 19 SECONDS, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.10 FEET (MEAS., REC.=120.12"
THENCE NORTHERLY RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
12.79 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 69.97 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY THERETO) THE NORTH LINE
OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 52
MINUTES 17 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH
24, 1995, AS NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N. 05-12-207-037

COMMON ADDRESS: 712 W. Hill Ave_l ombard, lllinois.

iManage:227169_1 6



2. PARCEL #2:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R72-47323, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF HILL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF
AND ABUTTING SAID LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, ALL IN
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND ALSO:

THAT PART OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (FORMERLY THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) LYING NORTH OF
AND ABUTTING LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION AFORESAID,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 AND RUNNING THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEETTO A
POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG
THE THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, BEING THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3321.38 FEET, WHOSE CENTRAL ANGLE
IS 01 DEGREE 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 74.20 FEET (REC. &
MEAS.) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTHERLY
RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET; THENCE
EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 3,337.21 FEET (DEED, 3,337.38'=CALC.), A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREE 16
MINUTES 60 SECONDS, AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 74.60 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE THAT IS
16.00 FEET NORTH OF AN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF
176.18 FEET (DEED, 176.22'=MEAS.) TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY
OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 2, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 24, 1995, AS
NUMBER R95-034450, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.ILN. 05-12-207-038

COMMON ADDRESS; 700-710 W. Hill Ave, Lombard, lliinois.

Gary A. King,
DuPage Coun erk

By: f/éyf/é'

(SEAL)

Name: Ggzy FA7ue

Title: _quy Cree
Date: ?/{/ﬂ?
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